

December 1, 2020

Docketing Division The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street; Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re: The Dayton Power and Light Company Case Nos. 17-1398-EL-POR, 89-6004-EL-TRF

Docketing Division:

The Dayton Power and Light Company herewith submits its proposed revised Tariff to modify its Energy Efficiency Rider, per the Finding and Order in Case No. 17-1398-EL-POR on November 18, 2020. This proposed revised Tariff sets its Energy Efficiency rider to zero effective January 1, 2021.

Please contact me at (937) 259-7181 if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Carrie Inman

Regulatory Affairs
The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Dr
Dayton, OH 45432
(937) 259-7181

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY CASE NO. 19-1436-EL-RDR

Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)

Current Tariffs

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPAN MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432 Eleventh Revised Sheet No. D38 Cancels Tenth Revised Sheet No. D38 Page 1 of 1

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE ENERGY EFFICIENCY RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) recovers the costs associated with meeting the energy efficiency and peak demand reduction targets set forth in Section 4928.66 of the Ohio Revised Code. This is a non-bypassable charge (except if the customer qualifies for a mercantile opt-out exemption).

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on each monthly bill, effective on a bills-rendered basis beginning January 1, 2019 for all Customers served under the Electric Distribution Service Tariff Sheets D17-D22 and D25 based on the following rates.

CHARGES:

Residential	\$0.0021623	/kWh
Residential Heating	\$0.0021623	/kWh
Secondary	\$0.0021161	/kWh
Primary	\$0.0013341	/kWh
Primary-Substation	\$0.0011542	/kWh
High Voltage	\$0.0007708	/kWh
Street Lighting	\$0.0018691	/kWh

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The Energy Efficiency Rider rates charged under this tariff shall be updated once a year. This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the results of audits as approved and ordered by the Commission.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 17-1398-EL-RDR dated December 20, 2017 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued December 27, 2019

Effective January 1, 2020

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY CASE NO. 19-1436-EL-RDR

Energy Efficiency Rider (EER)

Proposed Tariffs

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPAN MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive D38

Eleventh Twelfth Revised Sheet No. D38 Cancels

Tenth-Eleventh Revised Sheet No.

Dayton, Ohio 45432

Page 1 of 1

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE **ENERGY EFFICIENCY RIDER**

DESCRIPTION:

The Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) recovers the costs associated with meeting the energy efficiency and peak demand reduction targets set forth in Section 4928.66 of the Ohio Revised Code. This is a non-bypassable charge (except if the customer qualifies for a mercantile opt-out exemption).

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on each monthly bill, effective on a bills-rendered basis beginning January 1, 2019 2021 for all Customers served under the Electric Distribution Service Tariff Sheets D17-D22 and D25 based on the following rates.

CHARGES:

Residential	\$ <u>0.0000000</u> 0.0021623	/kWh
Residential Heating	\$ <u>0.0000000</u> 0.0021623	/kWh
Secondary	\$ <u>0.0000000</u> 0.0021161	/kWh
Primary	\$ <u>0.0000000</u> 0.0013341	/kWh
Primary-Substation	\$ <u>0.0000000</u> 0.0011542	/kWh
High Voltage	\$ <u>0.000000</u> 0.0007708	/kWh
Street Lighting	\$ <u>0.0000000</u> 0.0018691	/kWh

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The Energy Efficiency Rider rates charged under this tariff shall be updated once a year. This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the results of audits as approved and ordered by the Commission.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 17-1398-EL-RDR dated December 20, 2017 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued December 27, 2019

Effective January 1, 20202021

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/1/2020 10:14:36 AM

in

Case No(s). 17-1398-EL-POR, 89-6004-EL-TRF

Summary: Tariff Proposed Revised Sheet No. D38, PUCO No. 17, electronically filed by Carrie Inman on behalf of The Dayton Power and Light Company